MINISTER
HUMAN SETTLEMENTS, WATER AND SANITATION

NATIONAL ASSEMBLY

QUESTION FOR WRITTEN REPLY

QUESTION NO.: 104

DATE OF PUBLICATION: 11 FEBRUARY 2021

Mrs E R Wilson (DA) to ask the Minister of Human Settlements, Water and Sanitation:

(1) With regard to the Nzhelele Water Scheme Project in the Musina Local Municipality, (a) who are the specific beneficiaries of the Nzhelele water scheme and (b) what is the water allocation for each beneficiary:

(2) whether there are any costs for the account(s) of the beneficiaries; if not, what is the position in this regard; if so, what are the costs;

(3) whether there are any accounts that are in arrears; if not, what is the position in this regard, if so, what amount is in arrears;

(4) whether there are any considerations to introduce a pipeline with flow meters, if not, why not; if so, what are the relevant details? NWI107E

REPLY:

(1) The details of the beneficiaries and allocations is attached as Annexure A

Further, the Honourable Member will be aware that the document titled “Guide to Parliamentary Questions in the National Assembly” prohibits Members of Parliament, including Members of the Executive, from providing names of people or companies. The document referred to states that:

“Questions are to be framed as concisely as possible. All unnecessary adjectives, references and quotations are omitted. Names of persons, bodies and, for example, newspapers are only used in questions if the facts surrounding the case have been proven. As the mere mention of such names could be construed as publicity for or against them, it should be clear that this practice is highly undesirable. If a question


will be unintelligible without mentioning such names, the Departments concerned are

notified of the name (-5) and this phrase is used:  '".....a certain person (name
Jurnished)”

(2) The status of the accounts is indicated in Annexure B

(3) The status of the accounts in arrears is indicated in Annexure C

(4) The replacement of concrete lining for the E canal (length 2.70 km) where the soil around the canal is very dispersive and often obstructs the canal when rainfall occurs with pipeline is being considered. The repair of flow measurement structures at water delivery points will be addressed through the ongoing rehabilitation of Nzhelele Water Canal.
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